The following tables present the estimated pro forma combined net proved developed and undeveloped natural gas,
NGLs and crude oil reserves as of December 31, 2017, along with a summary of changes in quantities of net
remaining proved reserves during the year ended December 31, 2017. The pro forma reserve information set forth
below gives effect to the merger as if the merger had been completed on January 1, 2017. The following summary pro
forma reserve information has been prepared for illustrative purposes only, is not necessarily indicative of the results
that might have occurred had the merger been completed on January 1, 2017, and is not intended to be a projection of
future results of the combined company. Future results may vary significantly from the results reflected because of
various factors, including those discussed in the section entitled �Risk Factors� beginning on page 53. The summary pro
forma combined reserve information should be read in conjunction with the section titled �Unaudited Pro Forma
Combined Financial Statements� beginning on page 185 and the related notes included in this consent solicitation
statement/information statement/prospectus.

Total Equivalent (Bcfe)

Eclipse Historical BRMR Historical
Eclipse Pro Forma

Combined
Balance - December 31, 2016 469.4 227.1 696.5
Reserve revisions 695.6 190.0 885.6
Extensions and discoveries 405.1 23.7 428.8
Acquisitions 1.9 �  1.9
Divestitures �  (16.8) (16.8)
Production (113.4) (28.2) (141.6)

Balance - December 31, 2017 1,458.6 395.8 1,854.4

Proved Developed Reserves:
December 31, 2016 297.8 207.1 504.9
December 31, 2017 456.1 270.4 726.5

Proved Undeveloped Reserves:
December 31, 2016 171.6 20.0 191.6
December 31, 2017 1,002.5 125.4 1,127.9

2017 Changes in Reserves

� Extensions of 405.1 Bcfe from Eclipse and 23.7 Bcfe from BRMR with a combined pro forma change of
428.8 Bcfe. Eclipse�s additions are primarily from 361.0 Bcfe due to the development of Eclipse�s operated
Utica assets. Eclipse also added 0.3 Bcfe from one non-operated Utica well through development. In
addition, Eclipse added 43.8 Bcfe due to development of its Ohio Marcellus assets. BRMR�s additions are
10.9 Bcfe due to operated Utica development and 12.8 Bcfe due to non-operated field development;

� Positive total pro forma revisions of 885.6 Bcfe. Revisions are related to a positive pro forma revision of
651.4 Bcfe due to an increase in pricing, broken down to 607.2 Bcfe from Eclipse and 44.2 Bcfe from

Edgar Filing: Eclipse Resources Corp - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 104

BRMR. In addition, a positive pro forma revision of 187.2 Bcfe was due to changes in pricing differentials
broken down to 61.4 Bcfe from Eclipse and 125.8 Bcfe from BRMR. Eclipse�s proved reserves decreased
42.6 Bcfe due to wells previously planned but determined not to drill within the original five-year
development plan. Eclipse and BRMR realized positive revisions of 69.6 Bcfe and 20.0 Bcfe, respectively,
due to improved well performance resulting in a positive total pro forma revision of 89.6 Bcfe;

� Eclipse acquired 1.9 Bcfe of proved developed leasehold acreage in the Utica Shale; and

45

Edgar Filing: Eclipse Resources Corp - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 105

Table of Contents

� BRMR divested 16.8 Bcfe of proved developed properties located in the Bakken Shale and certain non-core
leaseholds located in West Virginia.

Natural Gas (Bcf)

Eclipse Historical BRMR Historical
Eclipse Pro Forma

Combined
Balance - December 31, 2016 386.4 172.5 558.9
Reserve revisions 515.1 133.3 648.4
Extensions and discoveries 274.4 23.7 298.1
Acquisitions 1.6 �  1.6
Divestitures �  (1.3) (1.3)
Production (87.4) (21.3) (108.7)

Balance - December 31, 2017 1,090.1 306.9 1,397.0

Proved Developed Reserves:
December 31, 2016 226.1 152.5 378.6
December 31, 2017 334.7 207.9 542.6

Proved Undeveloped Reserves:
December 31, 2016 160.3 20.0 180.3
December 31, 2017 755.4 99.0 854.4

46

Edgar Filing: Eclipse Resources Corp - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 106

Table of Contents

NGLs (MBbls)

Eclipse Historical BRMR Historical
Eclipse Pro Forma

Combined
Balance - December 31, 2016 8,675.5 6,185.4 14,860.9
Reserve revisions 20,327.3 7,802.6 28,129.9
Extensions and discoveries 15,598.8 �  15,598.8
Acquisitions 42.6 �  42.6
Divestitures �  (208.0) (208.0)
Production (2,713.6) (883.4) (3,597.0)

Balance - December 31, 2017 41,930.6 12,896.6 54,827.2

Proved Developed Reserves:
December 31, 2016 7,520.0 6,185.4 13,705.4
December 31, 2017 13,782.9 9,374.6 23,157.5

Proved Undeveloped
Reserves:
December 31, 2016 1,155.5 �  1,155.5
December 31, 2017 28,147.7 3,522.0 31,669.7

Oil (MBbls)

Eclipse Historical
BRMR

Historical
Eclipse Pro Forma

Combined
Balance - December 31, 2016 5,157.7 2,917.2 8,074.9
Reserve revisions 9,746.8 1,640.1 11,386.9
Extensions and discoveries 6,192.9 �  6,192.9
Acquisitions 5.8 �  5.8
Divestitures �  (2,376.8) (2,376.8)
Production (1,622.4) (265.4) (1,887.8)

Balance - December 31, 2017 19,480.8 1,915.1 21,395.9

Proved Developed Reserves:
December 31, 2016 4,439.6 2,917.2 7,356.8
December 31, 2017 6,449.7 1,041.4 7,491.1

Proved Undeveloped
Reserves:
December 31, 2016 718.1 �  718.1
December 31, 2017 13,031.1 873.7 13,904.8

47

Edgar Filing: Eclipse Resources Corp - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 107

Table of Contents

The changes in the pro forma combined standardized measure of discounted future net cash flows relating to proved
natural gas, NGLs and crude oil reserves for the year ended December 31, 2017 are as follows (in thousands):

Eclipse
Historical

BRMR
Historical

Eclipse Pro Forma
Combined

Standardized Measure as of December 31, 2016 $ 205,981 $ 70,382 $ 276,363
Net change in prices and production costs 653,347 120,373 773,720
Net change in future development costs (385,042) (71,337) (456,379)
Sales, less production costs (226,324) (27,905) (254,229)
Extensions 135,734 10,120 145,854
Acquisitions 2,365 �  2,365
Divestitures �  (16,741) (16,741)
Revisions of previous quantity estimates 322,917 62,005 384,922
Previously estimated development costs incurred 34,102 10,459 44,561
Accretion of discount 20,598 7,038 27,636
Changes in timing and other (33,992) (13,071) (47,063)

Standardized Measure as of December 31, 2017 $ 729,686 $ 151,323 $ 881,009

The pro forma combined standardized measure of discounted future net cash flows relating to proved natural gas,
NGLs and crude oil reserves as of December 31, 2017 is as follows (in thousands):

Eclipse
Historical

BRMR
Historical

Eclipse Pro Forma
Combined

Future cash inflows (total revenues) $ 4,750,238 $ 1,321,305 $ 6,071,543
Future production costs (2,332,310) (875,918) (3,208,228)
Future development costs (capital costs) (879,399) (108,711) (988,110)

Future net cash flows 1,538,529 336,676 1,875,205
10% annual discount for estimated timing of cash flows (808,843) (185,353) (994,196)

Standardized Measure of Discounted Future Net Cash
Flow as of December 31, 2017 $ 729,686 $ 151,323 $ 881,009

48

Edgar Filing: Eclipse Resources Corp - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 108

Table of Contents

COMPARATIVE HISTORICAL AND UNAUDITED PRO FORMA PER SHARE DATA

The following table presents Eclipse�s and BRMR�s historical and pro forma per share data for the year ended
December 31, 2017 and for the nine months ended September 30, 2018. The pro forma per share data for the year
ended December 31, 2017 and for the nine months ended September 30, 2018 is presented as if the merger had been
completed on January 1, 2017. The pro forma per share data as of September 30, 2018 is presented as if the merger